
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:402
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2015
PRADHAN MANTRI KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA
Boianapalli Shri Vinod Kumar;Patil Shri A.T. (Nana)

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana for skill training of the youth and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether some monetary reward is proposed to be given to the trainees on assessment and certification by third party assessment bodies and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether skill development management system (SDMS) is proposed to be put in place to verify and record details of all training centres, and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether any grievance redressal system/online portal is proposed to be put in place to address grievances rela- ting to implementation of the scheme and if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT TO BE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 402 ADMI- TTED FOR REPLY ON 22.04.2015 REGARDING "PRADHAN MANTRI KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA"

(a) The Union Cabinet has approved the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) with an outlay of Rs 1500 crore for skill development covering 24 lakh persons. PMKVY focus on skill training of first time entrants to the labour market and recognition of prior learning. It is a demand driven skill training programme based on skill gap studies and provides for skill training as per the National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) and industry led standards.

(b) The scheme provides for monetary reward to trainees on assessment and certification by third party assessment bodies. The details are given below:

  For Skills For Recognition
  Training of Prior Learning
     (RPL)
NSQF Levels Manufacturing, Other Manufacturing, Other
  Plumbing & sectors Plumbing & sectors
  Construction   Construction
  sectors   sectors

Level 1 &2 7,500  5,000
Level 3 & 4 10,000  7,500 2,500  2,000
Level 5 & 6 12,500  10,000

(c) & (d) The Scheme has provision for Skill Development Management System (SDMS) to verify and record details of all training centres, locations and courses as well as a robust grievance redressal system to address grievances relating to implementation of the scheme. A Skill Development Management System (SDMS) is already operational for complete online implementation of the scheme. The existing feature includes capturing of complete information of candidates, training providers, training centres, and capturing


process related details such enrolment, training, assessment, result, certification and bank details for reward money disbursement. Moreover, an online grievances redressal system alongwith detailed consequences management system is developed for scheme implementation. It is envisaged to link the grievances system with the existing SDMS and call centre for effective and timely redressal of the same.
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